

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2022-0058

State of New Hampshire

v.

John S. Cullen

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Sam M. Gonyea, Bar No. 273264
Attorney
New Hampshire Department of Justice
Criminal Justice Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671
sam.m.gonyea@doj.nh.gov

(Oral argument not requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ISSUE PRESENTED 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

 A. Indictments..... 6

 B. Trial..... 7

 1. Victim’s Testimony..... 7

 2. Nichole LaFrazia’s Testimony..... 10

 3. Motion to Dismiss..... 11

 4. Defendant’s Testimony..... 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 15

ARGUMENT 17

I. SUFFICIENT RECORD EVIDENCE EXISTED FOR THE
JURY TO CONVICT THE DEFENDANT ON BOTH THE
SEXUAL CONTACT AND SEXUAL PENETRATION
INDICTMENTS..... 17

 A. Sufficient Evidence Existed For The Jury To Convict
 The Defendant On The Sexual Contact Indictment. 19

 B. Sufficient Evidence Existed For The Jury To Convict
 The Defendant On The Sexual Penetration Indictment. 23

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. Collins, 168 N.H. 1 (2015) 16, 17, 18, 22

State v. Ericson, 159 N.H. 379 (2009) 21

State v. Hill, 163 N.H. 394 (2012)..... 18

State v. Littlefield, 152 N.H. 331 (2005) 18

State v. Racette, ___ N.H. ___, slip op. at 4
(decided April 26, 2022)..... 22, 23

State v. Sleeper, 150 N.H. 725 (2004)..... 17

Statutes

RSA 632-A:1, I-c..... 18

RSA 632-A:2 18

RSA 632-A:2, III 7, 16, 18

RSA 632-A:3 18

RSA 632-A:4, I(c) 8
